BBY-LAW NUMBER 126-24

- of -

THE CORPORATION OF THE COUNTY OF BRANT

To relieve certain lands from the provisions of Section 50(5) of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, as amended, Nith Peninsula Phase 1, Subdivision

WHEREAS under Section 50(5) of the *Planning Act*, R.S.O. 1990, *Chapter P. 13*, as amended, lands within a registered plan of subdivision are subject to part lot control;

AND WHEREAS Section 50(7) of the *Planning Act* R.S.O. 1990, as amended, grants the Council of a municipality the authority to enact By-Laws to relieve lands in a registered plan of subdivision from the provisions of part lot control.

NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE COUNTY OF BRANT HEREBY ENACTS as follows:

- 1. **THAT** the provisions of Section 50(5) of the *Planning Act*, R.S.O. 1990, as amended, shall not apply to the lands described as BLOCKS 193, 196 & 197, 2M-1988, designated as Parts 1 through 80, (inclusive) on the Draft Reference Plan, and detailed on attached *Schedule "A"*, Paris, County of Brant.
- 2. **THAT** this By-Law shall come into force on the day it is passed by the Council of the Corporation of the County of Brant and the subsequent registration of the by-law in the Land Registry Office for the County of Brant No. 2.

READ a first and second time, this 17th day of December 2024.

READ a third time and finally passed in Council, this 17th day of December 2024.

David Bailey, Mayor		

Sunayana Katikapalli, Clerk

THE CORPORATION OF THE COUNTY OF BRANT



